Aspects of the EPA’s work related to conservation and sustainable use of biodiversity were funded 

by donors such as the German Development Bank (KfW), GEF, and World Wildlife Fund (WWF).  

Other major achievements for the 2014 were as follows:  

ENVIRONMENTAL AUTHORISATIONS 

The EPA received two-hundred and seventy-eight (278) Applications for Environmental 

Authorizations this year, an increase of twenty-one percent (21%) over last year.   Applications for 

short-term Noise Permits (358) also increased more than two-fold over last year; all Applications 

were processed and approved.  

The EPA granted one hundred and two (102) Environmental Authorisations this year - a twenty-four 

percent (24%) increase over last year. Among the authorized operations this year were several 

large-scale projects such as DTL Logging and Sawmilling Operation, Barama Integrated Wood 

Industries Complex, Variety Woods Sawmilling and Wood Processing Facility, and the West Coast

[...]

Projects, and three (3) Environmental Guidelines and an Air Quality Monitoring Protocol for Linden 

were developed.  In terms of multilateral environmental agreements (MEAs), the EPA was also fully 

compliant with the obligations for 2014, under the Basel Convention. 

ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE & ENFORCEMENT:  

This year, one hundred and fifty-nine (159) environmental complaints were received, and two 

hundred and thirty-five (235) investigations were conducted comprising ninety-six (96) new 

complaints, eighty-two (82) follow-up inspections, and fifty-seven (57) related to Prohibition 

Notices. 

The EPA surpassed its target for investigation on new complaints by sixty-eight percent (68%) and

[...]

and Air Quality Unit, served both the EM-Permitting and EM-Compliance and Enforcement 

Divisions. 

2.1 ENVIRONMENTAL AUTHORISATIONS 

In 2014, the EPA received an increased number of Applications for Environmental Authorisations 

and Noise Permits (Fig.3). A total of six hundred and thirty-six (636) Applications for Environmental 

Authorizations were received this year, of which one hundred and fifteen (115) were for New 

Projects, sixty-eight (68) for Existing Operations, eighty-three (83) for Renewals, six (6) for Variance, 

five (5) for Transfer, one (1) Changed Permit Condition and three hundred and fifty-eight (358) 

Applications for Noise Permits. With the exclusion of Applications for Noise Permits, there was a 

twenty-six (26%) increase in applications this year when compared to 2013. Three hundred and 

fifty-eight (358) Applications were received for short-term Noise Permits - a more than two-fold 

increase over last year.  

The EPA granted an increased number of Environmental Authorisations and short-term Noise 

Permits in 2104 (Fig.4). Ninety-four (94) Environmental Authorisations were granted this year - a

[...]

ten (10) Projects requiring Environmental and Social 

Impact Assessments (ESIAs) of which eight (8) are active, and twenty (20) requiring Environmental 

Management Plans (EMPs).  For the year, the EPA received eleven (11) EMPs of which three were 

approved.  

All three hundred and fifty-eight (358) Applications for short-term Noise Permits were processed 

and approved; this is an increase of one hundred and twenty-three percent (123%) compared with 

last year. 

Human and financial resources, as well failure of developers to submit necessary documentation 

continued to affect the rate of processing of environmental authorizations. 

FIGURE 3: ENVIRONMENTAL AUTHORISATIONS RECEIVED IN 2014

[...]

Figure 5 depicts the EMCED’s organizational structure and cross-cutting areas and 

coordination with Environmental Management Permitting Division (EMPD). 

3.1 COMPLAINTS MANAGEMENT  

The EPA received fewer environmental complaints this year compared to 2013 (Fig.5). A total of 
one hundred and fifty-nine (159) complaints were received this year, indicating a forty percent 
(40%) decrease over last year. These complaints related to dust, noise and fumes, from furniture 
manufacturing, operation of generators, spray painting activities, and livestock rearing activities.

[...]

In March of 2014, the Agency began implementation of the Litter Enforcement Programme. The 

overall objective of the Programme is the reduction in littering and illegal dumping in Georgetown 

and across the municipalities in Guyana by the end of 2016. To date, a total of two hundred and 

sixty-nine (269) citations were issued which included: one hundred and            sixty-seven (167) 

Clean-up Orders, ninety-three (93) Removal Orders and nine (11) direct fines (Table 1). 

TABLE 1: LITTER ENFORCEMENT 2014 

received

complaints

first quarter 46 36 21 3 10

FIGURE 7: LITTER CITATION TRENDS FOR 2014 

3.3 COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONS